
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Eligible Seller/Servicers Freddie Mac-approved Small Balance Loan Seller/Servicers 

Markets Nationwide 

Loan Amount $1 million to $5 million 

Loan Purpose Acquisition or refinance 

Loan Terms ■ 20-year hybrid ARM with initial 5-, 7-, or 10-year fixed-rate period 

■ 5-, 7-, or 10-year fixed-rate loan 

Amortization Up to 30 years 

Interest Only Partial-term interest-only; full-term interest-only may be available 

Prepayments Declining schedules and yield maintenance available for all loan types—please refer to 

the chart on page 3 

Eligible Borrowers/ 

Borrowing Entities 

Individuals who are US citizens; limited partnerships; limited liability companies; Single Asset Entities; 

Special Purpose Entities; tenancy in common with up to five unrelated members; and Trusts 

(irrevocable trusts and revocable trusts with a individual guarantor) 

Recourse Non-recourse with standard carve-out provisions required 

Subordinate debt Not Permitted 

Net Worth and 

Liquidity 

■ Net worth: Equal to the loan amount 

■ Liquidity: Equal to 9 months of principal and interest 

Eligible 

Properties 

Multifamily housing with five1 residential units or more, including: 

– Properties with tax abatements and Section 8 vouchers 

– Cooperatives in the five boroughs of New York City and Long Island 

– Seniors housing with no resident services 

– Low-Income Housing Tax Credit (LIHTC) properties with Land Use Restriction Agreements 

(LURAs) in the extended use period or in the final 24 months of the initial compliance period 

(in both cases, provided the tax credit investor has exited the project)2
 

– Properties with certain regulatory agreements with local, state or federal housing authorities 

that impose income and/or rent restrictions2
 

– Properties with space for certain commercial (non-residential) uses3 

 

1 
Borrower entity required for properties in New Jersey with less than seven units 

2 
Available for properties with 50 units or less; requires pre-screen approval from Freddie Mac SBL production 

3 
Contact your Freddie Mac representative for details 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Ineligible 

Properties 

■ Seniors housing with resident services 

■ Student housing (greater than 50% concentration) 

■ Military housing (greater than 50% concentration) 

■ Properties with Section 8 project based HAP contracts 

■ Low Income Housing Tax Credit (LIHTC) properties with LURAs in compliance years 1 through 12 

■ Tax exempt bonds Interest Reduction Payments (IRPs) 

Occupancy Property must be stabilized at: 

A. 90% physical occupancy for the trailing 3-month average prior to Underwriting or 

B. 85% physical occupancy for the trailing 3-month average prior to Underwriting if the subject 

property has any of the following characteristics: 

i. Property is recently built or renovated in a Top Market 

ii. Property is <30 units 

iii. Acquisition with all of the following: 

▫   Sophisticated acquiring sponsorship and management relative to current ownership 

▫   Appraised occupancy and/or rents materially higher than subject’s current operations 

▫   Subject property has not experienced volatile historical occupancy swings 

▫   No history of serious crime at the subject property 

Replacement Reserves Underwritten replacement reserves will be determined based on a rating established in the 

streamlined PNA. The rating will estimate the level of improvements needed over the life of the loan. 

The rating scale will be similar to below: 

Escrows ■ Real estate tax escrow deferred for deals with an LTV ratio of 65% or less 

■ Insurance escrow deferred 

■ Replacement reserve escrow deferred 

Rate-Lock 60- to 120-day rate-lock period available 

Amount Level 

$200 Low 

$250 Moderate 

$300 High 

 



 

 
 

Fixed-Rate/Hybrid ARM 

LTV Ratios and 

Amortizing DCRs 

LTV and DCR requirements vary based on the market tier in which the property resides: Top Market, 

Standard Market, Small Market or Very Small Market. To determine market tier, please consult the 

SBL Market Tiering list on our SBL Originate and Underwrite page. 
 

 Minimum Amortizing DCR Maximum LTV 

Top SBL Markets 1.20x 80% 

Standard SBL Markets 1.25x 80% 

Small SBL Markets 1.30x 70%* 

Very Small SBL Markets 1.40x 70%* 

* Maximum 75% LTV for Acquisitions 
 

Full Term Interest-Only 

Adjustments 

Full Term IO or Full Term IO during Fixed-Rate Period of Hybrid ARM 

 
 
 
 

Maximum available Partial IO Period for Small and Very Small SBL Markets is limited to: 

■ 0 years on 5-year term 

■ 1 year for a 7-year term 

■ 2 years for a 10-year term/20-year hybrid 
 

Prepayment Provisions Fixed Rate  

5-Year 7-Year 10-Year 

Option 1 54321 5544321 5544332211 

Option 22 321(3) 3(2)2(2)1(3) 3(3)2(3)1(4) 

Option 33 YM YM YM 

Hybrid ARMs1
 

 

 5+15 Year 7+13 Year 10+10 Year 

Option 1 54321, 1% 5544321, 1% 5544332211, 1% 

Option 22
 321(3), 1% 3(2)2(2)1(3), 1% 3(3)2(3)1(4), 1% 

Option 33
 YM, 1% YM, 1% YM, 1% 

 

1  Hybrid ARM consists of an initial fixed-rate period followed by a floating-rate period is LIBOR +325 margin 

for 5-year hybrid period. Every six months, the floating rate may increase or decrease by 1%, never be less 
than a floor of the initial fixed interest rate and never be greater than a maximum lifetime cap of the initial 
fixed interest rate + 5%. 
2  Prepay description: For example, for a Hybrid ARM “321(3), 1%” refers to 3% for year 1 of the fixed-rate 
period, 2% for year 2, 1% for the next 3 years, then 1% during the remaining floating-rate period. 
3  Higher of yield maintenance (YM) or 1% during the fixed-rate period; 1% during the floating-rate period. 
For purposes of this exhibit, the formula to calculate YM under Fixed Rate and a Hybrid ARM are different. 
Please see the Fixed Rate and Hybrid ARM notes for details. 

 Add to the Baseline Maximum LTV 

Top and Standard SBL Markets 0.15x 65% 

Small and Very Small SBL Markets 0.10x 60% 

 

http://www.freddiemac.com/multifamily/seller_servicer/uw/sbl.html


 
 
 

Small Balance Loan Regional Production Contacts 
 

Program Management  
  

Steve Johnson, Vice President stephen_johnson@freddiemac.com 703-714-2817 

David Cardwell, Director david_cardwell@freddiemac.com 703-714-3244 

Christina House, Program Manager christina_house@freddiemac.com 703-714-2621 

Robert Freesmeier, Product Development Professional robert_freesmeier@freddiemac.com 703-714-2715 

Southeast ( AL, AR, FL, GA, LA, MD, MS, NC, SC, TN, VA, W V) sbl_se@ f reddiemac.  com  

Steve Malloy, Producer steven_malloy@freddiemac.com 703-714-3506 

Claudell Ellis, Analyst claudell_ellis@freddiemac.com 703-714-3197 

Northeast ( CT, DE, MA, ME, NH, NJ, NY, PA, RI, VT) sbl_ne@ f reddiemac.  com  

Annie Gong, Senior annie_gong@freddiemac.com 703-714-2754 

Lamar Myers, Senior lamar_myers@freddiemac.com 212-418-7746 

South Central  ( CO, ID, MT, NM, OK, TX, UT, W Y) sbl_scentral@ f reddiemac.  com  

John Martinez, Manager john_martinez@freddiemac.com 703-714-2649 

Megan Felch, Analyst megan_felch@freddiemac.com 972-359-2774 

North Central  ( IA, IL, IN, KY, MI, MN, MO, ND, NE, OH, SD, W I) sbl_ncentral@ f reddiemac.  com  

Joyce Judah, Manager joyce_judah@freddiemac.com 312-407-7390 

Dan Marshall, Analyst daniel_marshall@freddiemac.com 312-407-7430 

West ( AK, AZ, CA, HI, NV, OR, W A) sbl_west@ f reddiemac.  com  

Christine Pratt, Manager christine_pratt@freddiemac.com 213-337-4270 

Kelly Haddigan Chou, Senior kelly_chou@freddiemac.com 213-337-4241 

Tom Phan, Analyst tom_phan@freddiemac.com 213-337-4278 

Ted Chen, Analyst ted_chen@freddiemac.com 213-337-4238 

 
For a list of Freddie Mac SBL Seller/Servicers, visit http://www.freddiemac.com/multifamily/product/sbl.html. 
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